106TH CONGRESS 1ST SESSION S. RES. 218

Expressing the sense of the Senate that a commemorative postage stamp should be issued recognizing the 4–H Youth Development Program's centennial.

IN THE SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

NOVEMBER 3, 1999

Mr. CRAIG (for himself, Mr. LOTT, Mr. COCHRAN, Mr. ABRAHAM, Mr. AKAKA, Mr. Allard, Mr. Ashcroft, Mr. Baucus, Mr. Bayh, Mr. Bennett, Mr. BIDEN, Mr. BINGAMAN, Mr. BOND, Mrs. BOXER, Mr. BREAUX, Mr. BROWNBACK, Mr. BRYAN, Mr. BUNNING, Mr. BURNS, Mr. BYRD, Mr. CAMPBELL, Mr. CHAFEE, Mr. CLELAND, Ms. COLLINS, Mr. CONRAD, Mr. COVERDELL, Mr. CRAPO, Mr. DASCHLE, Mr. DEWINE, Mr. DODD, Mr. DOMENICI, Mr. DORGAN, Mr. DURBIN, Mr. EDWARDS, Mr. ENZI, Mr. FEINGOLD, Mrs. FEINSTEIN, Mr. FITZGERALD, Mr. FRIST, Mr. GORTON, Mr. GRAHAM, Mr. GRAMM, Mr. GRAMS, Mr. GRASSLEY, Mr. GREGG, Mr. HAGEL, Mr. HARKIN, Mr. HATCH, Mr. HELMS, Mr. HOLLINGS, Mr. HUTCHINSON, Mrs. HUTCHISON, Mr. INHOFE, Mr. INOUYE, Mr. JEF-FORDS, Mr. JOHNSON, Mr. KENNEDY, Mr. KERREY, Mr. KERRY, Mr. Kohl, Mr. Kyl, Ms. Landrieu, Mr. Lautenberg, Mr. Leahy, Mr. LEVIN, Mr. LIEBERMAN, Mrs. LINCOLN, Mr. LUGAR, Mr. MACK, Mr. MCCAIN, Mr. MCCONNELL, Ms. MIKULSKI, Mr. MOYNIHAN, Mr. MUR-KOWSKI, Mrs. MURRAY, Mr. NICKLES, Mr. REED, Mr. REID, Mr. ROBB, Mr. Roberts, Mr. Rockefeller, Mr. Roth, Mr. Santorum, Mr. Sar-BANES, Mr. SCHUMER, Mr. SESSIONS, Mr. SHELBY, Mr. SMITH of New Hampshire, Mr. SMITH of Oregon, Ms. SNOWE, Mr. SPECTER, Mr. STE-VENS, Mr. THOMAS, Mr. THOMPSON, Mr. THURMOND, Mr. TORRICELLI, Mr. VOINOVICH, Mr. WARNER, Mr. WELLSTONE, and Mr. WYDEN) submitted the following resolution; which was referred to the Committee on **Governmental Affairs**

RESOLUTION

Expressing the sense of the Senate that a commemorative

postage stamp should be issued recognizing the 4–H Youth Development Program's centennial.

- Whereas the 4–H Youth Development Program celebrates its 100th anniversary in 2002;
- Whereas the 4–H Youth Development Program has grown to over 5,600,000 annual participants, from 5 to 19 years of age;
- Whereas today's 4–H Club is very diverse, offering agricultural, career development, information technology, and general life skills program;
- Whereas these programs are offered in rural and urban areas throughout the world; and
- Whereas the 4–H Youth Development Program continues to make great contributions toward the development of wellrounded youth: Now, therefore, be it
 - 1 Resolved, That it is the sense of the Senate that—
 - 2 (1) the United States Postal Service should
 - make preparations to issue a commemorative postage stamp recognizing the 4–H Youth Development
 Program's centennial; and
 - 6 (2) the Citizens' Stamp Advisory Committee
 7 should recommend to the Postmaster General that
 8 such a postage stamp be issued in 2002.